
 
THIRD AMENDMENT 

 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001134 
WITH RENNE SLOAN HOLTZMAN SAKAI LLP, PUBLIC LAW GROUP  

 
  

This Third Amendment to Agreement number F001134, dated February 11, 2016 ("Agreement") 
is made as of this  15th  day of  August, 2017, by and between the City of Santa Rosa, a municipal 
corporation ("City"), and Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai LLP, Public Law Group ("Consultant"). 
 
 RECITALS 
 
A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for Consultant to provide services including legal 

advice and assistance as requested by the City in connection with labor related services, as 
previously amended to expand the scope of services, increase compensation and extend the time 
of performance.  

 
B. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of increasing 

compensation for additional services and extending the time of performance.   
 
 AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
 
1. Section 2.  Compensation 
 

Section 2(c) is amended to increase the amount payable to Consultant under the Agreement by 
$400,000.00 to read as follows: 
 

"Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total maximum 
compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and completion of all tasks 
set forth above shall in no event exceed the sum of Eight Hundred Thousand and 
No/Cents ($800,000.00). The City’s Chief Financial Officer is authorized to pay all proper 
claims from Charge Number 040101-5320."        
  

2. Section 7. Notices  
 

Section 7 is amended to read as follows: 
 
“Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any notice, submittal or communication required 

or permitted to be served on a party, shall be in writing and may be served by personal delivery to the 
person or the office of the person identified below.  Service may also be made by mail, by placing first-
class postage, and addressed as indicated below, and depositing in the United States mail to: 

 
City Representative: 
 
Sue Gallagher, City Attorney 
100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Rm. 8 
Santa Rosa, CA 95404  
Tel: (707) 543-3040 
Fax: (707) 543-3055  
 

 Consultant Representative: 
 
Jonathan Holtzman 
Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai  
350 Sansome Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Tel: (415) 678-3800 
Fax: (415) 678-3830”  



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement 
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14 

3. Section 12.  Time of Performance 
 

The last sentence of Section 12  is amended to read as follows:   
 

"Consultant shall complete all the required services and tasks and complete and 
tender all deliverables to the reasonable satisfaction of City, not later than  
June 30, 2018." 

 
 

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.  
 
 
 
CONSULTANT: 
 
Name of Firm: Renne Sloan Holtzman Sakai 
LLP, Public Law Group  
 
TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check 
one):      
   
_____ Individual/Sole Proprietor 
_____ Partnership     
_____ Corporation     
__X__ Limited Liability Partnership  
_____ Other (please specify: ___________) 
 
Signatures of Authorized Persons: 
 
By:  _____________________________  
         
Print Name:_______________________  
 
Title: ____________________________     
 
By:  _____________________________ 
 
Print Name:_______________________ 
 
Title:  ____________________________  
  
City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No. 
 
_____________317318__________ 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA 
a Municipal Corporation 
 
  
By:_________________________________ 
 
Print 
Name:__________________________ 
              
      
  

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

____________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
City Clerk 
 

 


